



Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street NW | Washington, DC 20036-3006 | tel 202.663.8000 | fax 202.663.8007

> Jessica T. Nyman tel: 202.663.8810 jessica.nyman@pillsburylaw.com

October 27, 2017

Via Hand Delivery

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, D.C. 20554 Attn: Audio Division, Media Bureau **RECEIVED - FCC**

OCT 272017

Federal Communications Commission Bureau / Office

Re: KLEA(AM), Lovington, NM (Facility ID 36853) and KLEA-FM, Lovington, NM (Facility ID 36852) Discontinuance of Operations

Dear Ms. Dortch,

Pursuant to Section 73.1750 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 73.1750, Lea County Broadcasting Co., licensee of broadcast radio stations KLEA(AM), Lovington, NM (Facility ID 36853) and KLEA-FM, Lovington, NM (Facility ID 36852) (together, the "Stations"), hereby notifies the Commission that the licensee intends to permanently discontinue operations of the Stations on October 31, 2017.

Immediately after the permanent discontinuance of operations of the Stations, the licensee will forward the Station licenses and other instruments of authorization to the Commission for cancellation.

Please contact the undersigned counsel if you have any questions about this notification.

Respectfully,

Jessica T. Nyman Counsel to Lea County Broadcasting Co.

cc: Peter Doyle, Chief, Audio Division